

No. 07-665

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PLEASANT GROVE CITY, UTAH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SUMMUM, A CORPORATE SOLE AND CHURCH,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE,
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH
AND STATE, ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE, BAPTIST
JOINT COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, AND
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION AS
AMICI CURIAE, IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

AYESHA N. KHAN
Counsel of Record
RICHARD B. KATSKEE
ARAM A. SCHVEY
HEATHER L. WEAVER
JESSICA L. WOLLAND
*Americans United for
Separation of Church
and State*
518 C St., NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 466-3234

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Front Cover]

CAROL NELKIN
JEFFREY P. SINENSKY
KARA H. STEIN
*American Jewish
Committee
165 East 56th St.
New York, NY 10022
(212) 751-4000*

STEVEN M. FREEMAN
STEVEN C. SHEINBERG
*Anti-Defamation League
605 Third Ave.
New York, NY 10158
(212) 885-7700*

K. HOLLYN HOLLMAN
JAMES T. GIBSON
*Baptist Joint Committee
for Religious Liberty
200 Maryland Ave., NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 544-4226*

KATHRYN KOLBERT
JUDITH E. SCHAEFFER
*People For the American
Way Foundation
2000 M St., NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 467-4999*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Tenth Circuit Erred in Applying Free-Speech-Forum Analysis Because the Permanent Monuments in Pioneer Park Are Government Speech	7
A. Government can deliver its own message or use private surrogates to do so	7
1. Scripting	8
2. Commissioning	9
3. Adopting	11
B. Pleasant Grove can assemble the items in Pioneer Park without free-speech scrutiny because they are the City’s own speech, not because the City has <i>carte blanche</i> to exercise editorial discretion	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued

	Page
II. The Establishment Clause Provides the Proper Legal Framework for Analyzing Sumnum’s Claim	18
A. The Establishment Clause forbids denominational preferences	19
1. Denominational preferences were anathema to the Founders’ view of religious liberty	19
2. This Court has consistently recognized the strict prohibition against denominational preferences	22
B. When government acts with religious animus, it stigmatizes the disfavored minority and threatens religious liberty ...	25
C. There is reason to suspect that Pleasant Grove acted with religious animus	31
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX: DESCRIPTIONS OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Salt Lake City</i> , 475 F.2d 29 (10th Cir. 1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	13, 16, 17
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	22, 23, 26
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	17
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	8
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	27
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	11, 12, 15, 18
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	28
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976) (per curiam)	26
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	27
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	11, 12, 13
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	26, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	22
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	21, 29, 30
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953)	24
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	24, 26, 27
<i>Hernandez v. C.I.R.</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	26
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	27
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	9, 10, 13, 16, 17
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	28
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	23
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velasquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	8, 13
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	24
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	22
<i>Manning v. Sevier County</i> , 517 P.2d 549 (Utah 1973)	5, 19
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	5, 22, 23, 25
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pers. Adm’r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	28
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	29
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	27
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	27
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	27
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	28
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	8, 13
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	8
<i>Ry. Express Agency, Inc. v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949)	24
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	9, 11, 23
<i>Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	22
<i>Serra v. United States Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 847 F.2d 1045 (2d Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	27
<i>Soc’y of Separationists v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 416 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	3, 4
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880) . . .	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sumnum v. Callaghan</i> , 130 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 1997)	4, 5, 7
<i>Sumnum v. City of Ogden</i> , 297 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2002)	4, 5, 7
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	25
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	16, 17
<i>USDA v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	28
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass’ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981)	16
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	5, 11, 12
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	12
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	22, 23
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	22, 26
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	28
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	22
 Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. Art. VI	25
U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
Miscellaneous:	
Letter from John Adams to Dr. Price (Apr. 8, 1785)	20
AKHIL REED AMAR, <i>THE BILL OF RIGHTS: CREATION AND RECONSTRUCTION</i> (2000)	19
CHRISTOPHER L. EISGRUBER & LAWRENCE G. SAGER, <i>RELIGIOUS FREEDOM AND THE CONSTITUTION</i> (2007)	29
THE FEDERALIST NO. 10 (James Madison)	20, 30
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (James Madison)	20
WINTHROP S. HUDSON, <i>RELIGION IN AMERICA</i> (3d ed. 1981)	20
THOMAS JEFFERSON, <i>WRITINGS</i> (Merrill D. Peterson ed., Library of Am. 1984)	21
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785)	21, 30
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990)	20
JON MEACHAM, <i>AMERICAN GOSPEL: GOD, THE FOUNDING FATHERS, AND THE MAKING OF A NATION</i> (2006)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
Pleasant Grove, Pleasant Grove Historic Commission, at http://www.plgrove.org/ index.php?option=com_content&task =view&id=2&Itemid=23&limit=1& limitstart=2 (last visited June 17, 2008)	14
Letter from George Washington to the Jews (Aug. 18, 1790), in THE SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE: WRITINGS ON A FUNDAMENTAL FREEDOM BY AMERICA’S FOUNDERS 110 (Forrest Church ed., 2004)	20, 21
JOHN WITTE JR., RELIGION AND THE AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL EXPERIMENT (2d ed. 2005)	20
